financial institutions and other institutions authorized to operate by BACEN, and payment institutions participating in payment
arrangements. The regulations are applicable to the accounting documents prepared from July 2017.

On July 1, 2017, for the adequacy of the accounting records, transfers of rural credit operations were reclassified to lending operations.

The parent company and consolidated financial statements as at December 31, 2016, presented for comparison purposes, have been
adjusted and are being restated.

 Restatement effects:

2016

 Assets   2016

  PARENT COMPANY   CONSOLIDATED

ORIGINALLY

STATED   ADJUSTMENT  RESTATED

ORIGINALLY
STATED  ADJUSTMENT  RESTATED

 Current assets   21,080,481   -   21,080,481

21,110,517   -   21,110,517

   Payment transactions   -   1,989,813   1,989,813   -   1,989,813   1,989,813

   Interbank onlending   -   5,409,657   5,409,657   -   5,409,657   5,409,657

   (-) Provision for loan losses   -   (3,200)   (3,200)   -   (3,200)   (3,200)

   Lending operations - private sector   6,277,425   (5,409,657)   867,768   6,277,425   (5,409,657)   867,768

   (-) Provision for loan losses   (18,454)   3,200   (15,254)   (18,454)   3,200   (15,254)

   Sundry (Note 21(b))   3,836,118   (1,989,813)   1,846,305   3,848,905   (1,989,813)   1,859,092

   (-) Provision for loan losses   -   -   -   -   -   -

   Other current assets   10,985,392   -   10,985,392

11,002,641   -   11,002,641

Non-current assets  13,246,736  -  13,246,736  13,239,888  -  13,239,888

   Interbank onlending   -   1,521,304   1,521,304   -   1,521,304   1,521,304

   (-) Provision for loan losses   -   (3,122)   (3,122)   -   (3,122)   (3,122)

   Lending operations - private sector   3,582,069   (1,521,304)   2,060,765   3,582,069   (1,521,304)   2,060,765

   (-) Provision for loan losses   (18,011)   3,122   (14,889)   (18,011)   3,122   (14,889)

   Sundry (Note 21(b))   27,607   -   27,607   28,308   -   28,308

   (-) Provision for loan losses   (10,491)   -   (10,491)   (10,491)   -   (10,491)

   Other non-current assets   9,665,562   -   9,665,562   9,658,013   -   9,658,013

Total assets   34,327,217   -   34,327,217

34,350,405   -   34,350,405

Liabilities and equity

 2016  2016

 PARENT COMPANY  CONSOLIDATED

ORIGINALLY

STATED   ADJUSTMENT   RESTATED
ORIGINALLY

STATED   ADJUSTMENT   RESTATED

Current liabilities   29,361,282   -   29,361,282

29,419,807   -   29,419,807

   Payment transactions -   1,607,354   1,607,354   -   1,607,354   1,607,354

   Sundry   3,158,077   (1,607,354)   1,550,723   3,212,738   (1,607,354)   1,605,384

   Other current liabilities:   26,203,205   -   26,203,205

26,207,069   -   26,207,069

Non-current liabilities   3,628,186   -   3,628,186   3,586,914   -   3,586,914

   Deferred income   69   -   69   69   -   69

   Equity   1,337,680   -   1,337,680   1,343,615   -   1,343,615

Total liabilities and equity   34,327,217   -   34,327,217

34,350,405   -   34,350,405

Banco Cooperativo do Brasil S.A. – BANCOOB

Statement of cash flow
At December 31, 2017
(All amounts in thousands of reais) (A free translation of the original in Portuguese)

29

4 Breakdown of cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents, presented in the statement of cash flow, are broken down as
follows:

   BANK  CONSOLIDATED

   2017

2016  2017

2016

Cash

 Available funds (Note 5)  12,142  9,458  12,167